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INTRODUCTION

B This parts catalog covers the ETS52 machine manufactured
from May, 1989.

B On pages 2 ~53, each mechanism is arranged on facing pages,
the first page containing the illustrations and the second page
containing the data of the individual parts.

The number given to each illustration is the REF. NO. on the
parts list.

M Gauge parts construction charts/gauge parts lists.

Gauge parts are used in some machine types and sewing
54 ~ 67 contain the
construction charts in order to know the illustrations and

gauges only. Pages gauge parts
the combinations of the parts, and pages 68~ 75 contain the

gauge parts lists to obtain the data at a glance.

B A part number index is attached to the back of this catalog
for convenience.

M When placing orders for parts from this catalog, use ONLY
THE PART NUMBER.

M This parts catalog is applicable to your machine and is subject
to change without notification.
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NAME

MACHINE
BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHING
0 RING

SCREW
BUSHING
SCREW
PIN

PIN

SCREW

MACHINE
MACHINE
BUSHING
BUSHING

BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHING

BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHING

BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHING

MACHINE BED FRAME(1)

ARM (RIGHT)

BED COMPLETE
BED

QT.
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P — I~y F () MACHINE BED FRAME(2)

REF. PART NO. '
NAME QT.

NO. #H&REF & ™
1 205722A £ R NAME PLATE 1
2 9A3001 5 N LABEL 1
3 5078 rxv/C11 SCREW 4
4 210002 AR b GASKET 1
5 240052 B’ PLUG 1
6 202175 LTI OIL WICK 1
7 212489AFD 7 — A MACHINE ARM 1
8 212004AFD 7 — & (k) MACHINE ARM (LEFT) 1
9 211389-HD 7 - AN - (£K) ARM COVER (LEFT) 1
10 5328 ExrT/C 4 SCREW 2
11 212985 AN COVER 1
12 5053 ETxTY/C 4 SCREW 1
13 5163 rxr/C38 SCREW 1
14 5595 TFx¥Y/CH5 SCREW 1
15 200149 #H Ry b GASKET 1
16 210528 2 AN S 4 OIL PIPE 1
17 212007 i BED PLATE 1
18 4009-1 ¥xzxv/C5 SCREW 5
19 5482 AAXY/CH SCREW 2
20 212008 A X v b GASEKT 1
21 212010-FD #® % COVER PLATE 1
22 212011 A X5 w b GASKET 1
23 5142 xRy /C 4 SCREW 4.
24 210005 * ) W& COVER PLATE 1
25 5117 TxvV/C5 SCREW 6
26 230047 HE R SERIAL NUMBER PLATE 1
27 210679 Ik e ¥ PIN 2
28 2913-1 kExY7C10 SCREW 4
29 5332A ¥FxY/C10 SCREW 4
30 5434A ETx/C10 SCREW 1
31 208173 B’ PLUG 1
32 210003 i PLUG 1
33 204006 R E BED PIN 4
34 210003 ® PLUG 1
35 212279A B A M TYPE PLATE 1
36 210679 Ik PIN 2
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H o3 —HHE(1)
REF. PART NO.
NO. ®W&REE
1 210883
2 210022
3 137906
4 211300
5 210024
6 5012
7 202875
8 210025
9 210027-FB
10 4009-1
11 201185
12 210025
13 210020
14 192130
15 5483
16 3044
17 210881
18 210026-FB
19 1174
20 3091
21 210021
22 5488
23 210023
24 208245
25 1435
26 1459
27 210022
28 210025
29 210007
30 2905
31 210006
32 5480
33 210117
34 4009-1
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NAME

CLOTH PLATE (WIDE)
SCREW

WASHER

NUT

SPRING

SCREW

WASHER

CUSHION

SIDE COVER (WIDE)
SCREW

WASHER
CUSHION
WASHER
SPRING
SCREW

NUT

CLOTH PLATE (NARROW)
SIDE COVER (NARROW)
SCREW

NUT

LATCH
SCREW
SPRING
WASHER
SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

CUSHION

FEED BAR COVER
SCREW

COVER/FEED ECCENTRIC
SCREW

UPPER LOOPER HOLDER COVER

SCREW

COVERS(1)

QT.
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SR EEMI A
For the machines with
a shirring attachment

f\\ b 7mmk®
50 ) Total seam width:
less than 7mm.

BEh 7mm
GD Total seam width: 7mm.

@ #“8h 8mm

Total seam width: 8mm.

For standard machines

#2e8h  7TmmEH
Total seam width:
less than 7mm.

B8 7mm
Total seam width: 7mm.

#8Eh 8mm
Total seam width: 8mm.




H /8 — 48 (2) COVERS(2)

REF. PART NO.

NO. HREBE & NAME QT.
1 210034-HD E #H N - TOP COVER 1
2 5198 Txv/C14 SCREW 1
3 5095 ¥xv/C5H SCREW 5
4 210035 ov 7 0 RING 1
5 210036 * iE f THREAD GUIDE BAR 1
6 5060 ExY/C8 SCREW 1
7 210037 7357w b BRACKET 1
8 4009-1 ¥xJ/7C5H SCREW 1
9 210028-FB XN J k B )N — BELT COVER 1

10 5117 ¥xT/C5 SCREW 3
11 212009 o B AN REAR COVER 1
12 5142 2V /C4 SCREW 4
13 212006 T’ BRACKET 1
14 5163 " FEx TV /C8 SCREW 2
15 212005 HER FABRIC GUARD 1
16 2905 ¥xvV/C5H SCREW 2
17 212609-91 A 2N — (A) /7 — k& COVER/MACHINE ARM LEFT 1
18 2905 ¥xv/C5 SCREW 2
19 198192 = i BN CUSHION RUBBER 1
20 211959-FD &% A /N — NEEDLE THREAD COVER 1
21 5589 B xvY/C8 SCREW 1
22 211958 22 AR S SPRING 1
23 5060 ktxv7C8 SCREW 1
24 210223 L AN 3 FLAT SPRING 1
25 1216 TFxvV/C4 SCREW 1
26 205722A g NAME PLATE 1
27 208747 e ANnN- (#) EYE GUARD COMPLETE 1
28 205685 A A - F EYE GUARD 1
29 208744 Ze2hN-BHMeEE () EYE GUARD BRACKET COMPLETE 1
30 1175-3 ETxTY/C4 SCREW 2
31 210225 IR A A FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY 1
32 211702 B AN — FRONT COVER/SW=TMM 1
33 211794 [ A FRONT COVER 1
34 210042 e Y /E AN - HINGE/FRONT COVER 1
35 208009 T E PIN 1
36 200555 1k X & RING 1
37 5292 kExY 7C3 SCREW 2
38 210043 E# N X SPRING 1
39 210047 AR v b GASKET 1
40 1202 ¥xvV/C4 SCREW 3
41 137906 P & WASHER 3
42 210046 EW W AN - GUIDE/FRONT COVER 1
43 4009-1 EFxT/C5H SCREW 2
44 210045 AN FLAT SPRING 1
45 1216 ¥zxvV/C4 SCREW 2
46 210044 L RANES FLAT SPRING 1
47 2905 ¥xT/C5H SCREW 1
48 211840 A by IN—= W AN - STOPPER/FRONT COVER 1
49 5102 Txv/C5 SCREW 1
50 211698 B AN - FRONT COVER 1
51 211698A " oA N — FRONT COVER 1
52 211698B B AN — FRONT COVER 1



For extra-high lift
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250 w7 PBE1) CRANKSHAFT DRIVE MECHANISM(1)

REF. PART NO.

NO. ®HHEE % W NAME QT.
1 2126708 757 8 (#) CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
2 210228-PD 27353 2 ¥ 7 b CRANKSHAFT 1
3 1459 kLxv /C4 SCREW 5
4 210229 oy F/§iY CONNECTION/NEEDLE DRIVE 1
5 5376 ¥xT/C 4 SCREW 2
6 210173 v F/EXZX CONNECTION/UPPER KNIFE DRIVE 1
7 5376 rYxvV/C4 SCREW 2
8 210091 oy F CONNECTION 1
9 5376 ¥xY/C 4 SCREW 4

10 211652 2372/ F V- IN -~ CRANK/LOWER LOOPER HOLDER 1
11 5457 Trxv/C9 SCREW 1
12 210091 o F CONNECTION 1
13 5376 ExT/C 4 SCREW 4
14 210731 252/ —- N - CRANK/UPPER LOOPER 1
15 5457 EFxTY/C9 SCREW 1
16 212657B 735 v 78 (M) CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
17 210228-PC 7 5 v 2 ¥ ¥ 7 bt CRANKSHAFT 1
18 1459 kExY /C 4 SCREW 5
19 210229 ow F/&kY CONNECTION/NEEDLE DRIVE 1
20 5376 TxTV/C4 SCREW 2
21 210173 ogw F/EXR CONNECTION/UPPER KNIFE DRIVE 1
22 5376 Y2V /C4 SCREW 2
23 210091 owF CONNECTION 1
24 5376 ETxY/C4 SCREW 4
25 210734 2502/ FW =N = CRANK/LOWER LOOPER DRIVE 1
26 5457 ExT/C09 SCREW

27 210091 v F "CONNECTION

28 5376 ¥xv/C 4 SCREW

29 210731 A A VAN B Al CRANK/UPPER LOOPER

30 5457 rxv/C9 SCREW
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5525 07 b EEQ) CRANKSHAFT DRIVE MECHANISM(2)

REF. PART NO.

NO. W& ESF £ ® NAME QT.
1 204737A N T T HOUSING 1
2 5328 Yxv/C4 SCREW 4
3 204319 H R b GASKET 1
4 5497 rxv/C8 SCREW 1
5 204010 h- N7y T BUSHING 1
6 240102 AN — Y — SPACER 1
7 210062 NS A7 A b BALANCE WEIGHT 1
8 2029 Txv/C5H SCREW 2
9 1448 ExY/7C9 SCREW 2

10 211527 1k X & RING 1
11 212987 R—=—NP?7Y 7 BALL BEARING 1
12 211530 A B N WORM 1
13 5461 IkExY /7C5 SCREW 1
14 211526 K= X7y BALL BEARING 1
15 211529 R & WASHER 1
16 210056 :: I/ ) OIL SEAL 1
17 210057 ouv 7 0 RING 1
18 211528 N U BALL BEARING RETAINER 1
19 5117 ¥xvY/CH SCREW 3
20 210055 oy 7o 0 RING 1
21 210058 77 v COOLING FAN 1
22 211345AHD -V — MACHINE PULLEY 1
23 5523 ExY /7C9 SCREW 1
24 5050 kx> /7C9 SCREW 1
25 5522 ¥z2v/C9 SCREW 1
26 204293 N X E & SPRING WASHER 1



For extra high lift
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gHR Y BEQ)
REF. PART NO.
NO. B RES
1 210239
2 210240
3 5485
4 210241
5 212186
6 201056
7 1457
8 210235
9 202175
10 210238
11 210236
12 5022
13 210232
14 212412A
15 210237A
16 5292
17 202174
18 240148
19 212413
20 202577
21 202175
22 5292
23 202174
24 210069
25 210511
26 5059
27 210231
28 5457
29 211649
30 204146
31 5461
32 201635
33 5060
34 212785
35 212786-91
36 1174
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NEEDLE DRIVE MECHANISM(1)

NAME

HOLDER
PIN
SCREW
WASHER
OIL WICK

COLLAR

SCREW

LEVER/NEEDLE DRIVE
OIL WICK

NEEDLE BEARING

WASHER

SCREW

SHAFT/NEEDLE DRIVE
NEEDLE HOLDER GUIDE
PIN

SCREW
OIL WICK
PLUG
SHAFT
RING

OIL WICK

SCREW

OIL WICK

OIL SEAL
BALANCE WEIGHT

SCREW
CRANK/NEEDLE DRIVE
SCREW

- CRANK/NEEDLE DRIVE

PIN

SCREW
COLLAR
SCREW
SPRING
COLLAR

SCREW

QT.
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For high lift
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#HR ) #1802
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PART NO.
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NEEDLE DRIVE MECHANISM(2)

NAME QT.
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1
POST NUT 1
SPRING BUSHING 1
SPRING (HEAVY) 1
CUP 1
TENSION DISC 2
FELT 1
SCREW STUD 1
TENSION GUIDE 1
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1
TENSION GUIDE 1
THREAD GUIDE 1
SCREW 1
NEEDLE/THREAD GUIDE(RIGHT) 1
SCREW 1
THREAD TAKEUP 1
SCREW 1
NEEDLE/THREAD GUIDE(LEFT) 1
SCREW 1
NEEDLE HOLDER 1
NEEDLE HOLDER

SCREW 2
NEEDLE

SCREW

GUIDE 1
SPRING 1
TENSION DISC 1
BRACKET 1
SCREW 1
NEEDLE PLATE 1
SCREW 2
BRACKET COMPLETE 1
SCREW 2
NEEDLE GUARD (FRONT) 1
SCREW 1
NEEDLE GUARD (REAR) 1
SCREW 1
SPRING WASHER 1
SUPPORT COMPLETE/NEEDLE PLATE 1
SCREW 2
WASHER 2
SCREW 1
NEEDLE/THREAD GUIDE(RIGHT) 1
NEEDLE/THREAD GUIDE(LEFT) 1






b — S — R (1) UPPER LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM(1)

REF. PART NO.

NO. R BB 2 NAME QT.
1 210531 R WF (M) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1
2 208447 #BFFY R POST NUT 1
3 208448 5 F zw b SPRING BUSHING 1
4 201068 EFE#wNzx (%) SPRING (LIGHT) 1
5 208450 Z2m cup 1
6 210319 HFm TENSION DISC 2
7 208449 7 =z k FELT 1
8 5082A ¥/ CH5H SCREW STUD 1
9 202849 WFE TENSION GUIDE 1
10 2014394 * B THREAD EYELET 2
11 204657 INA T PIPE 1
12 210349 H B B A AR LOOPER THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1
13 2905 2T ,/C5 SCREW 3
14 210350 KRE /S EN— N — THREAD GUIDE/UPPER LOOPER 1
15 5519 T2 /C 3 SCREW 1
16 202875 M & WASHER 1
17 210099 W E WV — % — SHAFT/UPPER LOOPER DRIVE 1

18 210100 & WASHER 1
19 2193 AAXY/CH SCREW 1

20 202286 AN SPRING WASHER 1

21 210267 2R — i - SPACER 1

22 206180 & WASHER 1

23 210092 Uik x GUIDE/CONNECTION 1

24 5546 2 /C5H SCREW 1

25 202286 AN 3 SPRING WASHER 1

26 210093 = ) BLOCK 1

27 210585 i WASHER 1

28 1231 ExY /C1 SCREW 1

29 210103 14N Y = 0IL SEAL 1

30 212728 K&V S EN— N — THREAD TAKEUP/UPPER LOOPER 1

31 2902 XY /C5H SCREW 1

32 XXXXXX - % = UPPER LOOPER 1

33 211995 En-n-=+4 BASE/UPPER LOOPER HOLDER 1

34 5282 2T /C09 SCREW 2

35 210109 Fwvoa BUSHING 1

36 5408 k2 /C3 SCREW 1

37 204657 AN PIPE 1

38 5292 iIkxvY /C 3 SCREW 1

39 208173 B PLUG 1

40 210118 H Xy b GASKET 2

41 202175 i A OIL WICK 1

42 210114 Bz h OIL FELT 1

44 210115 ik X i SET PLATE 1

45 5012 ExY/C3 SCREW 2

46 208592 B CAP 1

47 202174 PR i OIL WICK 1

48 210112A Bz =Nk OIL FELT 1

49 210113 1B X SET PLATE 1

50 4009-1 32 /C5H SCREW 1

51 210721 Bik72 =N bk OIL FELT 1

XX XX X X3, 54~TSHBH,
See pages 54~ 75 for X X X X X X, — 19—
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B - -5 (2) UPPER LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM(2)

REF. PART NO.
NO. #H&EFE % B NAME QT.

1 210929491 ENn - N—%/ (#) UPPER LOOPER HOLDER ASSEMBLY 1
2 211655 VIN—/ BV — N — LEVER/UPPER LOOPER 1
3 5284 AARXRY/C9 SCREW 1
4 211926-T W —-N—-% (#) UPPER LOOPER HOLDER ASSEMBLY 1
5 211654-T Ewv-nN-%8 UPPER LOOPER HOLDER 1
6 1998-2 EFxT/C4 SCREW 1
7 210107 EWV-N-"BHEN GUIDE/UPPER LOOPER HOLDER 1
8 204274 7=z (8) OIL WICK 1
9 210105 FiTE PIN 1
10 5292 kExv/7C3 SCREW 1
11 202174 A b A OIL WICK 1
12 210928A91 En =N —%& (#) UPPER LOOPER HOLDER ASSEMBLY 1
13 210104 vVIN— /B — N — LEVER/UPPER LOOPER HOLDER 1
14 5284 AAxXY/CH9 SCREW 1
15 211926-T Env-nN-—4% (#) UPPER LOOPER HOLDER ASSEMBLY 1
16 211654-T NV -NnN-=%& UPPER LOOPER HOLDER 1
17 1998-2 2T/ CH4 SCREW 1
18 210107 EVv-nN-&AEA GUIDE/UPPER LOOPER HOLDER 1
19 204274 7z () OIL WICK 1
20 210105 FiTE Y PIN 1
21 5292 kx¥ /C3 SCREW
22 202174 & i AR OIL WICK 1



BNIYTH
For extra high lift

NAY7 A
Y For high lift

NYTNA
For high lift

N1YTRE
For high lift

W—®

FBNT1YTR
For extra high lift

N7
For high lift
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See pages 54~ 75 for X X X X X X,
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NAME

THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
POST NUT

SPRING BUSHING

SPRING (MEDIUM)

Cup

TENSION DISC
FELT

SCREW STUD
TENSION GUIDE
THREAD EYELET

PIPE

THREAD GUIDE (RIGHT)
SCREW

WASHER

THREAD GUIDE

SCREW

SHAFT/LOWER LOOPER LEVER
WASHER

SCREW

SPRING WASHER

SPACER
GUIDE/CONNECTION
SCREW

SPRING WASHER
BLOCK

SCREW

WASHER

OIL SEAL

LOWER LOOPER LEVER
SCREW

LOWER LOOPER
SCREW
THREAD TAKEUP
SCREW
THREAD GUIDE

THREAD GUIDE
THREAD TAKEUP

LOWER LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM

QT.
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PART NO.
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210137
210139
204185
210138

2193

210136
5461
208411
208415
211802A

211804

5437
210140
204084
210127

210129

210130
5427
5292

2101284

5461
210141A

5457
208235
210161

5316
210162

5457
210163
204052A

204754A
5084
204756
204757
210166

5117
210167
5486
211301
210168

210170
5117
210700
1732
210171

2905
201185
211314

5118
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210534

5091
210533
210532

5292
212179
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NAME

PUSH BUTTON

SPRING
0 RING
STOPPER
SCREW

RATCHET WHEEL COMPLETE

SCREW

FEED REGULATING RATCHET

SPRING

ECCENTRIC/FEED REGULATING

STOPPER
SCREW

CONNECTION/FEED DRIVE
NEEDLE BEARING
ECCENTRIC/FEED DRIVE

GUDE/FEED ECCENTRIC
FLAT SPRING

SCREW
SCREW

ECCENTRIC RETAINER

SCREW
CRANK/FEED
SCREW
WASHER
LINK/DIFF.

SCREW

LEVER/DIFF.

SCREW

SHAFT/DIFF.

OIL SEAL

COLLAR
SCREW
SPRING
PIN

LEVER/DIFF.

SCREW
THUMB NUT
SCREW
SPRING
REGULATING

INDICATION
SCREW
STOPPER
SCREW
STOPPER

SCREW
WASHER
REGULATING
SCREW

BLOCK/DIFF.

REGULATING

GUIDE/DIFF.

SCREW
SPRING
THUMB NUT

SCREW
MARK

FEED MECHANISM(1)

QT.
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FEED REGULATING

FEED REGULATING
FEED REGULATING
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BASE/DIFF. FEED

—_ DO =

FEED REGULATING

BAR/DIFF.
FEED REG.

FEED
BAR

b DN b bt
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/x4 Y 7} High lift




2 1) BERE(2)
REF. PART NO.
NO. &S BF % &,
1 212028 iR
2 210144 2500/ FEHY
3 5457 ¥xY/C9
4 210145 TF ¥V
5 210146 &
6 5455 AfBFv b/C8
7 210152 2502 (M) /28H&FY
8 5457 ¥xY/C9
9 5346 TxvY/C3
10 210100 K &
11 4009-1 E2Y/C5H
12 204129A AU EBEEREMNE
13 2133-1 XY /C5
14 2041284 Bt e
15 5084 AfAXRY/CSH
16 205418 A/ EVEEN
17 204439A B &
18 5317 m%<Y /C 3
19 210154 TR YUAE
20 210147 Vo2 /S ERY
21 210148 T vy oa
22 204115 B &
23 5489 ARV /CH
24 210343 TS5y w b/ EEYH
25 1175-2 T 32T /C 4
26  XXXXXX ERXYUE (M)
27  XXXXXX ERX DY HE
28  XXXXXX MRS
29 5492 Ex¥Y /C1
30 1175-2 YxT/C 4
31 210155 Z2HRAVE
32 210153 VA -3 'E- .
33 204114 VA »
34 204115 &
35 5231 AAxXY/C6H
36  XXXXXX 20 RA)H
37 1175-2 ¥ 32T /C 4
38 210156 il )
39 206128 == FKNRPY T
40 208235 B &
41 210157 TN (F)/ RAYVE
42 5205 32T /C5H
43 210158 W (&) / BYVE
44 2902 TxT/CH
45 208168 ARy b
46 210160 EA /@Y
47 5346 2T /C3
48 210159 mLYY/ RBAYE
49 206129 ik X &

X X X XXX, 54~T5HEH,
See pages 54 ~ 75 for X X X X X X,

FEED MECHANISM(2)

NAME

FEED SHAFT
CRANK/MAIN FEED
SCREW

PIN

WASHER

NUT

CRANK COMPLETE/DIFF. FEED

SCREW
SCREW
WASHER

SCREW
BUSHING
SCREW
PIN
SCREW

BLOCK/FEED BAR GUIDE
WASHER

SCREW

MAIN FEED BAR
LINK/MAIN FEED

BUSHING

WASHER

SCREW

BRACKET/MAIN FEED DOG
SCREW

MAIN FEED DOG COMPLETE
MAIN FEED DOG
AUXILIARY FEED DOG
SCREW

SCREW

DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR
LINK/DIFFERENTIAL FEED
BUSHING

WASHER

SCREW

DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
SCREW

BLOCK

NEEDLE BEARING

WASHER

GUIDE (RIGHT)/FEED BAR
SCREW

GUIDE (LEFT)/FEED BAR
SCREW

GASKET

GUIDE/FEED BAR OIL SEAL
SCREW

OIL SEAL

RING

QT.
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%51 &R

For rear top feed



L) B0 TOP FEED MECHANISM(1)

REF. PART NO.

NO. WwmEZ % W NAME QT.
1 212440 HEmxY THUMB SCREW 1
2 210328 Ry b ADJUSTING SCREW NUT 1
3 212025 HRIBEN PRESSER BAR GUIDE 1
4 5117 Y2 /CH5H SCREW 2
5 212026 E % /N xR SPRING 1
6 212021 #LE (#M) PRESSER BAR COMPLETE 1
T 212145 0 AR S SPRING 1
8 212144 7 x v b FELT 1
9 212036 2357 W SHAFT 1

10 210148 7w voa BUSHING 1
11 204115 B <& WASHER 1
12 5489 AAXTY/CSH SCREW 1
13 212400 E&xY A& TOP FEED BAR 1
14 212448 i (k) PLATE (UPPER) 1
15 212449 B (F ) PLATE (LOWER) 1
16 5492 rzxv/C1 SCREW 2
17T XXXXXX ERAYH TOP FEED DOG 1
18 1175-2 rxT/C 4 SCREW 1
19 212019 W (F) GUIDE (RIGHT) 1
20 2133-1 ExV/C5H SCREW 1
21 212020 N (k) GUIDE (LEFT) 1
22 5238 AAXRY/CH SCREW 2
23 212404 i ROD 1
24 212015 -5 - ROLLER 1
25 5597 ETxV/C1 SCREW 1
26 212405 AN -9 - SPACER 1
27 212447 7 v F LATCH 1
28 5568 EFxTY/C5H SCREW 1
29 307003 P & WASHER 1
30 212445 75 77 CRANK 1
31 212446 750 RA CRANK GUIDE 1
32 5089 TxY/C3 SCREW 1
33 212140 BN 7 (4) OIL PIPE ASSEMBLY 1
34 212143 A28 FELT 1
35 212146 7 x )V k FELT 1
36 212147 7=zl FHx FELT RETAINER 1
37 2905 ¥xT/C5H SCREW 1
38 XXXXXX EEYE TOP FEED DOG 1

X X XX X X%, 54~T5HBH,
See pages 54~ 75 for X X X X X X,






% 1) 45 (2)

REF.
NO.

PART NO
%S

212416
5117
210171
2905
201185

210167
5486
211301
3044
212042

212419
5053
204052A
201022
212652

5594
307003
212651

5316
252531

212646
5594

307003

212653
1998-2

212035
5594
307003
212039
5292

212650
210148

5489
204115
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TOP FEED MECHANISM(2)

NAME

BLADE GUIDE
SCREW
STOPPER
SCREW
WASHER

THUMB NUT
SCREW
SPRING
NUT

LEVER

LEVER
SCREW
OIL SEAL
0 RING
LEVER

SCREW
WASHER
GUIDE/BLOCK
SCREW

BLOCK

CRANK ASSEMBLY
SCREW

WASHER

COLLAR

SCREW

CRANK
SCREW
WASHER
COLLAR
SCREW

LINK
BUSHING
SCREW
WASHER

QT.
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@. ® a(®

SW=SEAM WIDTH #&mh

SW 3 ETS52-130FA3
SW 3 ETS52-141FA3



LT X XS KNIFE DRIVE MECHANISM

REF. PART NO.

NO. ®H@BEE % & NAME QT.
1 213222A kX 2 H UPPER KNIFE LEVER 1
2 208579 FiTE Y PIN 1
3 210178A ExXxZ28F UPPER KNIFE CLAMP 1
4 2902 X¥xV/CH SCREW 1
5 201121A xR UPPER KNIFE 1
6 5088 AARXRY/CA4 SCREW 1
7 210069 A4 NVy - OIL SEAL 1
8 206180 & & WASHER 1
9 210314 257/ EXR CRANK/UPPER KNIFE DRIVE 1

10 5457 xxT/CH9 SCREW 1
11 210175 *iTE s PIN 1
12 5461 kEx¥ 7 C5H SCREW 1
13 212408 235 7 CRANK 1
14 5594 Txv/C17 SCREW 1
15 307003 R & WASHER 1
16 208235 K & WASHER 1
17 212409 25 7€V PIN 1
18 5084 AARXRY/CH SCREW 1
19 212410 A B BLOCK 2
20 5597 ¥xv/C1 SCREW 2
21 210179 TXXE LOWER KNIFE HOLDER 1
22 4009-1 EFxTV/C6H SCREW 1
23 210180 BN/ T XRAEAE GUIDE/LOWER KNIFE HOLDER 1
24 5094 rxT/C5H SCREW 1
25 202295 TXRX/BEXX LOWER KNIFE/THICK 1
26 210184 T X XA @z CLAMP/LOWER KNIFE 1
27 2193 AAzxY/C SCREW 1
28 202340 JE ¥ )N R SPRING 1
29 210183 T XANZXERY SPRING RETAINER 1
30 5117 Y32 /C5H SCREW 1
31 201127A FTXX/#@&XRX LOWER KNIFE/SIN 1
32 2117171 X R ANGLED KNIFE 1
33 1227 IkEx¥Y /C3 SCREW 1
34 300248, M & WASHER 1
35 210756 A X XfaF ANGLED UPPER KNIFE CLAMP 1
36 5504 AAXY /CH SCREW 1
37 210758 A XA/ ANGLED UPPER KNIFE GIB 1
38 210759 M B AR ANGLED UPPER KNIFE PLATE 1



#51&XA
For rear top feed




s PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

REF. PART NO.

NO. WEBB % & NAME QT.
1 211636 VIN—-/R&BY LEVER/FOOT LIFT 1
2 22858 Bi#ExY/C9 SCREW 1
3 5481 Koot xy /C5H SCREW 1
4 210335 W2 /S RBRBY VN - LINK/F0OT LIFT LEVER 1
5 212050 VIN—,/#HY LEVER/F00T LIFT 1
6 5457 Ex2Y/C9 SCREW 1
7 207924 & WASHER 1
8 5503 AARXY/CH SCREW 1
9 3044 A+ r/CH5 NUT 1

10 240172 E# N % SPRING 1
11 210728 H 5 - COLLAR 1
12 5292 kxvY /C3 SCREW 2
13 212052 VIN—-/8BHY LEVER/FOOT LIFT 1
14 5594 Ex2Y/C1T SCREW 1
15 307003 B & WASHER 1
16 5596 ¥ofdxy/C4 SCREW 1
17 212047 W/ WA SHAFT/FOOT LIFT 1
18 212049 ey /A HINGE/PRESSER ARM 1
19 211823 #xra PRESSER ARM 1
20 210323 EiTE v PIN 1
21 5292 k2 /C3 SCREW 1
22 212420 N iy A A B BRACKET/PRESSER FOOT 1
23 5089 ETx2Y/C3 SCREW 2
24 202451 Frz—VhYR— CHAIN CUTTER 1
25 2921 32T /C3 SCREW 1
26 212438 AN FLAT SPRING 1
27 5299 22 /C3 SCREW 2
28 212439 U & GUIDE 1
29 5030 22T /C1 SCREW 2
30 XXXXXX #x (M) PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY 1
31 5328 ¥ XY /C 4 SCREW 1
32 2126694 2T UN R SPRING 1
33 1459 kXY /C 4 SCREW 1
34  XXXXXX ;x (#) PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY 1
35 212719A BTN % SPRING 1
36 210517 ZArkwynN—/xE STOPPER/PRESSER ARM 1
37 5117 E%2Y/C5 SCREW 1
38 208537 #Hx (4) PRESSER BAR COMPLETE 1
39 211941 £ # N % SPRING 1
40 208774 Wy THUMB SCREW 1
41 202645 F 8 o PLUNGER 1
42 201395 E 8N % SPRING 1
43 208599 B HN®| BUSHING 1
44 5029 22 /C5H SCREW 1
45 211657 FHY LEVER/HAND LIFT 1
46 202647A RTY) T PIN 1
47 212705 TSy bR BRACKET/PRESSER FOOT 1
48 208525-B TS5y w b/ #x BRACKET/PRESSER FOOT 1
49 5328  ®x Y /C 4 SCREW 1

50 212069 b S AR STOPPER 1

51 2921 T2vY/C3 SCREW 1

52  XXXXXX i PRESSER FOOT 1

53  XXXXXX #wxm PRESSER FOOT FINGER 1

54 201156 AT o SET PLATE/PRESSER F0OT 1

55 5089 Y2 /C3 SCREW 1

56 211557 mEE FABRIC GUARD 1

57 1333 Ex2Y /C1 SCREW 1

58 212668 - B R EUXILIARY PLATE 1

59 5030 Txv/C1 SCREW 1

X X XX XX|¥, 54~T5E B,
See pages 54~ 75 for X X X X X X, —35—



B HYERYS

BB S 8613662 LIBE D I 2 (198TAETH BABRICABE) ik
FRRIHEREATHET,

M PLEASE NOTE:

The machines ( after the machine number 8613662 )
vhich are manufactured from July, 1987,

HBA Y F1% 38H, 39H 2BRMLTLEZ W,
The old type pump refer to P42, P43.




FRImERAE

REF.
NO.

PART NO.
n &S

212972A91

212976
211531
5060

212978-91

212979
212980
206468
212981

212983-91

213578A

213579
1175-2
5095
5145

204185
206233
210200

210201-FD

206431

5118
200136
205113A
200152
202199

210198
210199
210190
211369
212188

212998
212152
212153
303487
210193

210191
210192
210194
210510

2905

212634
210211
5138B
202287A
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210520
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LUBRICATING MECHANISM

NAME

TROCHOID PUMP ASSEMBLY
TROCHOID PUMP

WORM WHEEL

SCREW

ROTOR (INSIDE) SHAFT

SHAFT

ROTOR (INSIDE)
PIN

ROTOR (OUTSIDE)
PLATE

FILTER
GUIDE
SCREW
SCREW
SCREW

0 RING

OIL FILTER
BRACKET/O0IL FILTER
OIL FILTER CAP

0 RING

SCREW

JOINT

OIL TUBE
JOINT SCREW
CLAMP

OIL MONITOR COMPLETE
NAME PLATE/OIL MONITOR
OIL SIGHT GAUGE

WASHER

OIL DISTRIBUTOR

JOINT SCREW

TUBE

PIPE

FELT

INDICATOR COMPLETE

FLOAT

INDICATOR
INDICATOR GUIDE
INDICATOR SUPPORT
SCREW

OIL RESERVOIR COMPLETE
OIL RESERVOIR

SCREW

GASKET

MAGNET BRACKET

SCREW

0 RING

SCREW

SPRING WASHER
MAGNET

FILTER SEAL

QT.
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wmEEg (2 4 ) LUBRICATING MECHANISM (0LD TYPE)

REF. PART NO.

NO. H&REE % W NAME QT.
1 212148 w7 () OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY 1
2 210188 R T A K GEAR PUMP 1
3 211531 A VAR e | WORM WHEEL 1
4 5060 kExv/C8 SCREW 2
5 208687 Ry 7F¥+ - (A) GEAR 1
6 201295 F P - GEAR 1
7T 204184 ¥ v - GEAR SHAFT 1
8 1458 IkExY /7C65 SCREW 2
9 212149 LU CASING PLATE 1

10 5117 ETxU/CH SCREW 4
11 5095 E¥xY/C5H SCREW 2
12 204185 ov 7”7 0 RING 1
13 206233 Vv Xt OIL FILTER 1
14 210200 7S5 % v k7« A&~ BRACKET/O0IL FILTER 1
15 210201-FD 7+ NV % — & OIL FILTER CAP 1
16 206431 o7 0 RING 1
117 5118 ¥xY/C5H SCREW 3
18 200136 M F JOINT 2
19 200152 "FE XY JOINT SCREW 2
20 202199 295 7 CLAMP 2
21 210701 Fa2-7 OIL TUBE 1
22 210206 N4 NZE BY-PASS BLOCK 1
23 5095 ¥xvV/C5H SCREW 2
24 205635 AN ZFH (M) BY-PASS VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
25 1458 kxY/7C5H SCREW 1
26 200136 H# F JOINT 2
27 200152 wFE XY JOINT SCREW 2
28 202199 295 7 CLAMP 2
29 205763 Fa2-—-7 OIL TUBE 1
30 200136 " F JOINT 2
31 200152 #"FE X JOINT SCREW 1
32 210744 Bk AR POST 1
33 200144 |2 BALL 1
34 200152 FE xR JOINT SCREW 1
35 202199 25 7 CLAMP 2
36 210208 K= TUBE 1
37 210198 MR (4) OIL MONITOR COMPLETE 1
38 210199 g # / #  BR NAME PLATE/OIL MONITOR 1
39 210180 AN - OIL SIGHT GAUGE 1
40 211369 K & WASHER 1

41 210202 Bww7av 7 LUBRICATION BLOCK 1

42 212188 R’ OIL DISTRIBUTOR 2

43 210205 FEiTE Y PIN 1

44 210204 MmFE XY JOINT SCREW 1

45 212152 Fa-7 TUBE 1

46 212153 AR B4 PIPE 1

47 303487 7=z )k FELT 1

48 210193 A4 N R () INDICATOR COMPLETE 1

49 210191 70—+ FLOAT 1

50 210192 I 2 - B INDICATOR 1

51 210194 AW/ 414 IVHER INDICATOR GUIDE 2

52 210510 T4 NERR INDICATOR SUPPORT 1

53 2905 Txv/C5 SCREW 2

54 212634 LNy () OIL RESERVOIR COMPLETE 1

55 210211 v S O | A A S OIL RESERVOIR 1

56 5138B ¥xY/H11 SCREW 1

57 202287A H Ry b GASKET 1

58 210520 KO I MAGNET 1

59 210521 T2y FHEE MAGNET BRACKET 1

60 5117 Fx v /C5H SCREW 1

61 210212 oy 7 0 RING 1

62 5113 2T /C5 SCREW 4

63 202045 AN 4 SPRING WASHER 4






HR.E& H.R. DEVICE

REF. PART NO.

NO. HEEF % ® NAME QT.
1 212635-ME $t@# & (M) NEEDLE COOLER ASSEMBLY 1
2 211315 gt @ W # NEEDLE THREAD LUBRICATOR 1
3 240097 B PLUG 1
4 211316 REA THREAD GUIDE 1
5 1202 ®¥xv/C4 SCREW 1
6 205897-91 Y v av®r2 (k)M SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR (UPPER) 1
T 202476-1 yvyvara2rs7 (L) SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR (UPPER) 1
8 202476-4 & CAP 1
9 202476-3 R R SILICONE OIL REGULATOR 1
10 211317 7 3% v b BRACKET 1
11 1202 ETxv/CA4 SCREW 2

12 5117 ®¥x¥/C5H SCREW -1
13 202176 8 i At OIL WICK 1
14 211318 7 = vk OIL FELT 1
15 211319 Fa-—-7 OIL TUBE 1
16 210213 gt % & NEEDLE COOLER 1
17 210214 B PLUG 1
18 5091 ¥xTY/C5H SCREW 2
19 204466 2 A I 2 OIL WICK 1
20 210766 k¥ PIN 1
21 210215 7557 v b BRACKET/NEEDLE COOLER 1
22 5012 ¥xv/C3 SCREW 2
23 211639 FEEE OIL TUBE 1
24 200155 25 07 TUBE CLAMP 4
25 202176 iR OIL WICK 1
26 210539 ¥Yav®vy2 (F)#M SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR (LOWER) 1
27 5345 TxV/CH SCREW 1
28 201185 & & WASHER 1



(1)ETss2-FD

<:>ET852—FD4/PLP2

|
-

(ETS52-FD

Tape width
F—7h

20mm
25mm

84 TEREPLOB AL,
EXB T,

In the case of the subclass “P17
this part is an option.




ESRKE
REF. PART NO.
NO. HEEFE
1 212655
2 212655A91
3 212433
4 2905
5 212437
6 5111
T 212436
8 2124717
9 4806
10 212435
11 212434
12 1459
13 212600
14 212430
15 5118
16 5328
17 212432
18 212431
19 5515
20 3091
21 212601
22 5380
23 204888
24 5104
25 212604
26 1175-2
27 212606
28 212607
29 212602
30 200555
31 210684
32 1234
33 210683
34 212603
35 212659
36 1196
37 210955
38 212660
39 5077
40 212658
41 50717
42 212938
43 212939
44 2921
45 212658A
46 211880
47 211946
48 2921
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PAN
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v
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I oMUy &
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(@]
NS

3
-

"
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AN

VRN
<N\ 7 \

| G T
EAANAECIRN
Q-TT0

>
HAN THIUN CTHNXHN
!
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0o

H
AVANRN
N\ X %
Q|
[44)

B B

N -

SHIRRING ATTACHMENT

NAME

SHIRRING ATTACHMENT COMPLETE
SHIRRING ATTACHMENT COMPLETE

LEVER
SCREW
BRACKET

SCREW

CABLE SUPPORT
CABLE SUPPORT
NUT

CABLE

STOPPER
SCREW
BRACKET
BRACKET
SCREW

SCREW
SPRING
LEVER
SCREW
NUT

BRACKET
SCREW
SPRING
NUT
LEVER

SCREW
SPRING
GEAR
WORM
RING

FLAT SPRING
SCREW

PIN

ROD

BRACKET

SCREW

WASHER

CLOTH GUIDE
SCREW

SHIRRING BLADE

SCREW

BRACKET
BRACKET

SCREW

SHIRRING BLADE

BINDER (20)
BINDER (25)
SCREW

— DD = D) — DD = DD b b et et — it b ek ek — ek DD e et e b b e b DO DD N O DO = =t

—
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KLZEE (e ¥YEHR)
REF. PART NO.
NO. H&EEF 2
1 212478 142 -3Iyv5 v rEHE
2 212479 A A AR
3 212480 B4 xv
4 212481 I SURARE S
5 212482 I v F
6 4009-1 X2V /CH
T 212483 ro—7 N
8 3044 AA+YEF/CH
9 204585 B &
10 212436 r—7 N
11 212484 7 57 v b
12 4906 AxTZ (¥) /4. 8
13 212487 E VR KE (M)
14 207341-JA 7V — &4
15 4906 AxT(F%) /4. 8
16 212485 L]
17 207344-JA A 5 —
18 5543 MARILVEWSE
19 209287 2T Y NZX
20 207350-JA T F/rw b
21 5543 MAKRNMVE/SWSH
22 212486 vIN -
23 5543 MAKRMVE/ W5
24 4805 AAFTVYEFE/MS5
25 202058 & &
26 207345-JA b ¥ % 5
27 5543 MAKRNLVE WS
28 207346 e Y57 AHN -
29 212492 L |
30 212493-dJA 7 F 7 v b
31 5543 MAKXNVE/WS5

KL DEVICE (MANUAL TYPE)

NAME

INTERMITTENT ATTACHMENT

BLADE GUIDE
SCREW
SPRING
LATCH

SCREW

CABLE

NUT

WASHER

CABLE SUPPORT

BRACKET

SCREW

KNEE LIFTER ASSEMBLY
FRAME

SCREW

ROD
COLLAR
BOLT
SPRING
BRACKET

BOLT
LEVER
BOLT
NUT
WASHER

KNEE PAD BASE
BOLT

KNEE PAD

ROD

BRACKET

BOLT

pd fd b b b e OO ) B DD = DD Pt ek b ek et el

[ G g Y



Tape width
F—7'mh

20mm
25mm @

A B THEEPIOR AT,
EXHTT,

In the case of the subclass “P1;

this part is an option.

3| l' G
2L B THREPINE AR,
.\'@ BT,

In the case of the subclass “P1)

L this part is an option.




TIyFAL ' ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART NO.

NO. ®BEBEE A NAME QT.
1 210685 ER TS5y b (M) CLOTH GUIDE BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
2 210680 EB T 7 b CLOTH GUIDE BRACKET 1
3 210681 ey /&R 757 v b HINGE/EDGE GUIDE BRACKET 1
4 5184 B2 /CH SCREW 1
5 201191 m» % SPRING 1
6 3044 AATFTwEF/CH NUT 1
7 210682 AbyN—-,/v o7 STOPPER 1
8 5053 ¥xrvV/C4 SCREW 1
9 210683 B ¥ PIN 1

10 210684 L TRANE S FLAT SPRING 1
11 2906 ¥xv/C4 SCREW 1
12 5118 2T /C5 SCREW 1
13 202286 N & SPRING WASHER 1
14 210686 BEHRE (M) BRACKET COMPLETE/EDGE GUIDE 1
15 210687 L% E RS BRACKET/EDGE GUIDE 1
16 5088 AAXT /CA4 SCREW 2
17 167066 M & WASHER 2
18 204667 % E B EDGE GUIDE 1
19 1202 2T /C4 SCREW 1
20 167066 K & WASHER 1
21 212287 AR -9 - SPACER 1
22 5152 Y2 /CH SCREW 1
23 211879 % E R EDGE GUIDE 1
24 211880 NA4 % —-(20) BINDER (20) 1
25 211946 N4 % —-(25) BINDER (25) 1
26 1202 X2V /C4 SCREW 1
27 167066 A & WASHER 1
28 211949 £ MR CORD GUIDE PLATE 1
29 413 F-78YER TAPE INSERTING TOOL 1
30 403 F-T7HAF () TAPE DISC ASSEMBLY 1
31 406 7 Wb FELT 1
32 404 Ve I TAPE DISC 1
33 4012 ¥XT /M4 SCREW 1
34 407 15— COLLAR 1
35 408 R T ADJUSTING SCREW 1
36 405 AT FIXING ROD 1
37 409 i SHAFT 1
38 4818 AAFrYF/ M6 NUT 1
39 410 7357w b BRACKET 1
40 4908 A2y (M) 4. 5 SCREW 3
41 211264 F—-7&M (L) TAPE GUIDE (UPPER) 1
42 5453 X2 /C5H SCREW 1
43 211265 F—-7MW (TF) TAPE GUIDE (LOWER) 1
44 1174 2TV /C4 SCREW 2
45 167066 & & WASHER 2






PARTS FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED INSTALLATION

Rk R X IE A R an
REF. PART NO.
NO. HBEEF & W
1 205466A SRS R
2 9029 B I (2 b))
3 205473 B5 & I &
4 210523 By R I A&
5 4512 T2V /M8
6 206336 2UEAHEFT Y b
7 205764 Bh i I 4
8 205765 72 B allias
9 205467 AN -9 -
10 206337 B &
11 205470-JA W B X
12 4904 Az (M) /3
13 9050 wEZ (Y )
14 205468-JA WE %
15 205469-JA WHE % (B )
16 4906 A2V (%) /4.
17 206337 &
18 212441 My (M)
19 212442 v -
20 5380 BExv/C38
21 5104 AAFrY F/C8
22 212443 755w b
23 5276 AAXTY/CT
24 303067 AR
25 5426 AAFTvF/SCT
26 212444 2TV YNZR
27 5534 ¥xv/C38
28 470 2K
29 471 3
30 9030 wVk (Y )
31 272 ¥*-VUvyvF/6MM

8

NAME

REST BOARD
RUBBER (SET)
RUBBER
RUBBER

MACHINE
CUSHION
CUSHION
CUSHION
SCREW

NUT
CUSHIGON
LINER
SPACER
WASHER

RUBBER

WASTE CHUTE TOP
SCREW
WASTE
WASTE

WASTE

CHUTE SET
CHUTE TOP
CHUTE TOP (B)

SCREW
WASHER

FOOT LIFTER
LEVER

SCREW

ASSEMBLY

NUT

BRACKET

SCREW

SPRING WASHER
NUT

"SPRING

SCREW
CHAIN
CHAIN
BOLT SET

ALLEN KEY/6MM

QT.

D B DD =t = Pt e OO — e QO =t 00 OO o o o N S I

[y WO VT S






3 /& an

REF. PART NO.

NO. W& ES £ B
1 908 40y h N
2 453 WwiE 100
3 485 i 134
4 484 Yawd
5 178 YyarvAAa
6 282 AINF /B M
7 284 AN+ /TM
8 285 AN+ /8 M
9 322 *F-VvVvsF/
10 200 *F-VvvF/
11 127 Fs 41N - (
12 128 F35q4I8— (
13 414 *F -V yFF
14 179 -V FF
15 153 @R

16 131 v b
17 478 ¥ W

18 206233 bV Xv b
19 202295 FTXRX/HEX
20 XXXXXX gt

21 482 Va2R A 0 B

XX X X X X1&, 54~758BBH,
See pages 54~ 75 for X X X X X X,

o |

o/\
aF

V.5 0CC

A

JJUES> PR

==

ACCESSORIES

NAME

DUST COVER

OIL CONTAINER/1000CC
OILER

OIL FUNNEL

CONTAINER - SILICONE

WRENCH/5MM
WRENCH/TMM
WRENCH/8MM
ALLEN KEY/2. 38MM
ALLEN KEY/4. 7T6MM

SCREWDRIVER (LARGE)
SCREWDRIVER (MEDIUM)
ALLEN KEY DRIVER/3. 17MM
ALLEN KEY DRIVER
THREADING WIRE

TWEEZERS

PEDAL

OIL FILTER

LOWER KNIFE/THICK
NEEDLE '

ACCESSORY BAG
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3L

REF.
NO.

2N
A

PART NO.
WaEy

486B9C
486C9C
503-CA
509
5476

505-CA
505ACA
3804
201252
4803

381-CA
507
382-CA
7102
512

4022
502-CA
504-CA

4021

4805

383-CA

384
4014
4803

233-CA

4012

4803
293C
293B

4012

4803
505-CA

505ACA
506
4117

4805
386

3

B

SEFRE NN ®
- -

B P

YEFIT + Ve
CH S

3

2

PN

NE- 2
G X\

AN
S\ \V =\

.
4

BNUYN BPBRTCCE BNNRIU

W UFY  $ L
I S\§<

FHUNH BN IW

NN
S B vk

HIINSE H¥MSH

S W NI B NN
GHRIITE G

NN L N

> B T 2hwrX

N

V4

<

43t
i

- W
~ ¥

—_—

b ot of
D W
3
Kt

/M4

AN
—_ =2
r o

T2 T TRTE=R
o
=
(9]

\
K= =
-

~~N\ RPN\
FRe -

R

W
—_———

N o
=
ot

KKt

—

THREAD STAND

NAME
THREAD STAND ASS. (4-SPOOLS)
THREAD STAND ASS. (3-SPOOLS)

THREAD STAND ROD (LOWER)
WASHER
NUT

BRACKET
BRACKET

SPOOL PIN
SPRING WASHER
NUT

SPOOL TRAY

CUSHION

SPOOL RETAINING FIN
SCREW

WASHER

SCREW

THREAD STAND ROD (UPPER)
JOINT

SCREW

NUT

BRACKET

THREAD GUIDE BAR ROD
SCREW

NUT

HOLDER

SCREW

NUT

THREAD GUIDE BAR (3-SPOOLS)
THREAD GUIDE BAR (4-SPOOLS)
SCREW

NUT

BRACKET
BRACKET
THREAD EYELET
SCREW

NUT
ROD CAP

QT.

—t

— b b b (SN GRS ) [ SCRN CCRN N AN Y > DN

[ LS )

[ S Sy DO DD =t b ek — 00 W W W w =

- N



ETS52-186FA2/504-393-W
ETS52-186AFA2/504-363-W

ETS52-187FA2/514-393-W
ETS52-188FB2/514-493-W

186AFA2 186FA2 187FA2 188FB2
1
| ! !
i l i
Sw Sw NG X SW
4 213548-40 3 213514-30 2X3 213542-30
5 213548-50 4 213514-40 2X4 213542-40
5 213514-50
SW

|
[
213571-16F 213573-16F 213572-16F
212251-BF  204674A16 211971-BF = 204674A16 211970-BF  204674A16
Fa HE SRR |\PETEE
212760-13F

213574-13F

!
i
SW
NGXSW 2X3 212673-30
3 diseredn 254 212673-40
5 213576-50 2X5 212673-50

NG=NEEDLE GAUGE #tm
SW=SEAM WIDTH #&m




186AFA2 186FA2 187FA2 188FB2
| { |
I | H :
I | 1
211358 N(; 211360
»,r i
I i
§ fy
210366 210365 211719
\D % \D % = B
I
[
1
212644
|
1
|
201121A 202295
ﬁ
213513 210724 301373 210724
® e sis
@ AL | b DA Q \
-~ & o [ Y5
%0545_%'91?35‘\2 3,4,5 3.8 [0.75~15| 0.7~2 | 5,500 | H BLEBIE #HE Used for BL
ETS52-186AFA2 345 Y , , , , . .
/504-363-W '+
ETS52-187FA2 ,
/514-393-W z2 | 345 ) ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’
ETS52-188FB2 . ) ,




ETS52-130FA2/504-363-N
ETS52-133FA2/514-363-N
ETS52-141FA2/504-463-W
ETS52-142FA2/514-463-W

ETS52-130FA3/504-363-N
ETS52-133FA3/514-363-N
ETS52-141FA3/504-463-W
ETS52-142FA3/514-463-W

141FA2 130FA2 142FA2 133FA2 142FA3 133rA3 141FA3 130FA3
1
1 ] ] 1 l 1
Sw NG X SW SW
4 210796 2x3 210804 3 210795
5 210797 2x4 210805 4 210796
2x5 210806 5 210797
SW F—SW SW
NG
|
| ! !
1 | 1
210574-BF
210440-BF 204674
HFRE
| | T
] s H
1 I 1
212572-BF
i
T T 1
1 : I
1 | 1
212677-10F 212768-10F

e

= [ E%g

SwW

4 212757-40
5 212757-50

NGXSW 2X3 212673-30

2X4 212673-40
2X5 212673-50

NG X SW
2X3 212766-30

2X4 212766-40
2X5 212766-50

swW
3 212764-30
4 212764-40
5 212764-50

141FA2

130FA2

141FA3

130FA3  142FA2

142FA3

133FA3

133FA2




141FA2 141FA3 130FA2 130FA3 142FA2 142FA3 133FA2 133FA3
| I | | | 1
1 | : ' H 1
| 1 1 1 I 1
NG 211360
211358 2 213
I I
§ %
I | I
1 H I
| | 1
211719 210366 r§\‘ 21”19% 210365
S %
SN b \ % 211844 X 211507
T A
\,ﬁ-
I —
— — — _I
|
212644
I
| I | T
. ] | i
I | i 1
201121A 201127 (307 11eas 202295 212781 210724
1
5
gt - 57— SEAMING - ATTACHING TAPE
® oo
& wma| Q
- * © |00
ETS52-141FA2 M~ A Medium to heavy fabrics.
/504-463-W 4.5 3.8 |0.7~15/07~2 16,000 .\ _-> yuzy Sportswear
ETS52-130FA2 45 " R ) , | B-sEmA Light to medium tabrics.
/504-363-N . c 2M—-YYIT Sportswear
Eg18224 42FA2 2 345 " Y " ” L) B £ ] Medium to heavy fabrics.
/51 2-463-W T e b=z o9x T, FHMEM | Sportswear, childrens’ wear
ETS52-133FA2 ] : ) )
H~ A Light to medium fabrics.
/g}g-aas-n 2 3.4.5 ! ! ! " B e 4 Sports shirts
piik 3 SEAMING
] R
@ WL | MDA Q \
el O |00
ETS52-141FA3 _ _ g~ N A Medium to heavy fabrics.
/504-463-N 3,45 3.8 [0.7~1.5; 0.7~2 16,000 EH | =297 Sportswear
ETS52-130FA3 345 Y ” B Y Hi b S L1 Light to medium tfabrics.
/504-363-N T c AM—YIIT Sports shirts
ETS52-142FA3 : )
). B £-):] Medium to heavy fabrics.
/g} 2-463-W 2 3,45 ! " 8 ! EH |, L=z ¥ x P FHBR | Sportswear, childrens’ wear
ETS52-133FA3 . ) )
, B B~ hEMA Light to medium fabrics.
/2}3-363-!« 2 34,5 ! ! ! L P R Sports shirts




ETS52-243FD2/514-463-W/KL 100  E122272387 D8/314-263-W/K 100

ETS52-245FD2/514-363-W/KL100  E1559-943FDa/P1(P2)/514-463-W/KL 100

243FD2 245|F02 243||=03 245|F03 243FD4
i : :
1 ] 1
NG X SW
2X3 210804

2x4 210805
2Xx5 210806

o o =]

210574-BF
210440-BF 204674

‘WA

1.61—T

|
212572-BF
i
1
1
212677-10F 212768-10F
Q = ﬁg Y
I ! :
1 | |
NGXSW 2X3 212673A30 NGXSW NG X SW
2X4 212673A40 2X3 212766A30 2X3 212766-30
2% 5 212673A50 2X4 212766A40 2% 4 212766-40
2X5 212766A50 25 212766-50




243FD2 245|FD2 243FD3 245FD3 243FD4
| ! !
i | i
NG 211360

211844b \?OD%S %
5 b N

212644

201121A 202295 212781 210724

FpyUy GATHERING
1 re | o v
&P | me A ]
A 00
ETS52-243FD2 ) )
_ _ L)L St £ 1) Medium to heavy fabrics.
Ig: 3-463-W/KL1 00 2 L] 3.8 10.7~1.8] 0.7~2 15,500} EX |, h—F . FHBR Curtains, childrens’ wear
ETS52-245FD2 . : " Operations lighter than
/518 363 W/KL100 2 | 3,45 | ] p | oW [2D2EDLHBRTT . | 2a3r2
512" ) CHh=To. Fi Curtains, childrens’ wear
ETS52-243FD3 . .
. _ -~ EMA Medium to heavy fabrics.
/313-463-W/KL100 2| 345 | 3.8 107181 07=215,000) EX |, zo g Curtains, childrens’ wear
ETS52-245FD3 . ; y Operations lighter than
/51 4-363 W/KL100 2 3,4,5 " " " " HI ?43FD._2\J Y %)Zggm ' & -243FD2.
512 B h—7r. It Curtains, childrens’ wear
XoFUL T N(ET GATHERING -PIPING
' ’ p | = £A
N @ WO | MM X ﬂ
o o oY)
ETS52-243FD4/P1(P2)
/g}g-463-W/KL1OO 2 3,4,5 3.8 0.7~2 | 0.7~2 | 5,500 EX H—F . FIHER Curtains, childrens’ wear




ETS52-142FB2/S1/514-463-W ETS52-253FB2/S1/514-493-W

ETS52-142FB2/S2/514-463-W/KL100 ETS52-253FB2/S2/514-493-W/KL.100
ETS52-253FB2K/S1/514-493-W
ETS52-253FB2K/S2/514-493-W/KL 100

142FB2 253FB2 253FB2K
F———————= hatunty ieedoiotesienles gy i
1 1 1 1 1

NG X SW

NG < SW NG X SW NG X SW

2X3 210804 2X3 212730-30 2.5x2.5 212731-25 3x4 212774-40
2X4 210808 2X4 212730-40 2.5x3.5 212731-35 3x5 212774-50
2X5 210806 2X5 212730-50 2.5x4.5 212731-45 SW

T

T | | I
1 . 1 . ] N
1 1 | 1
210574-BF 213567-16F
210440-BF 204674 213568-16F 208095
— e
Lg %:ﬁ: =3 %
! I T I
1 » 1
1 | 1 |
212572-BF
i
T T 1
[} . I ! ] .
1 | | 1
212677-10F
o lf
| 1 T
! ! ! . i !
1 1 | 1 |
NG XSW
Nexsw 24 Blrgraad0 2X3 212673830
2X5 212673B50 2.5X3.5 212778B35
2.5X4.5 212778B45
3X4 212778B45
3X5 212778B45
] I
| ! 1 !
1 1 l |




142FB2 253IFB2 253FB2K 253FB2 253FB2K 253|FBZ 253FB2K
v ! | ! |
1 | 1 | 1 1
NG 211360 NG 211361 NG 211362
2 2.5 8
iﬂf | i
h V% Vv
T 1 |
1 | 1 | 1 |
~. 211719
Sl % 211720 211844
IR b e b
]
i I ! i !
1 1 1 | | i
212215A 212215
T T
E ! NG 4E--——- !I . I
[] L ' ——— . — I —  ——— " ! |
i 1 I 1 H
201121A 202295 211771 202295
ﬁ
5
S—— - — |
[ — | —— .
i | ! R ... S '
1 I___..I | I
1 1
212781 210724 212781 210724 212781 210724
SEAMING*ATTACHING TAPE
' ' - S| - v\
@ MG | WA Q !
o | N o (oY o]
ETS52 142FB2/S1(S2) hE~EE Medium to heavy fabrics.
512-463 -W 2 3,4,5 2.4 |1.2~36/1.1~3.2| 5,000 ctg—9—. bL—Z 2z 7 | Sweater, sports wear
ETS52 253FB2/S1(S2) 2 3,4,5 F— St E~EME Attaching tape. Medium to
2.5 [25,35,45| 3.2 |0.8~2.6/0.8~2.8| 5,000 ° — _, | heavy.
51 2-493 -W 3 g cE—=F -l P22 T T T | gyeaters, sportswear
Eg13452 -253FB2K/S1(S2) 225 . 53,3 5,52 e ; , . | -253FB2rALARTT A Same applications as -253FB2
/51 2-493 -W 3 - AXZPfFOTVET, but with an angled upper knife.




ETS52-350FC2/P1(P2)/504-453-W
ETS52-351FC2/P1(P2)/514-453-W
ETS52-352FC2/P1(P2)/514-353-W

352FC2

ETS52-350BC2/P1(P2)/504-453-W
ETS52-351BC2/P1(P2)/514-453-W

351BC2 351FC2

350BC2

350|FC2

SwW
5 210801

NGXSW
2X4 210809

212759-16F
211928-BF

208095

T [
i 1
211929-BF
3 4
I
! i
1 1
212677-10F
212070-BF
N L N s
-
i ;2 RS
T |
| H
1 ]
sSwW NG XSW
5 212736-50 2%x4 212738-40

212068
m

<

7

211874-TA 211875-TA
SwW SwW
bl Csl
r




350BC2 351BC2 350IF02 351FC2 352FC2
- - — |
_______ _ -] :
| |
211358 NC; 211360
ii qu
e f
e~ 211719 ) 210365
211719 = B N %
SN 211844 2
S % % ? X 21507 %
1
1
1
212644
|
|
1
201121A 202295 212781 210724
1
N
RAEL S PIPING
' ' rey| B v\
N @ NS AT X !
- 00
ETS52-350BC2/P1(P2) _ . N
/504-453-W 5 3.8 {0.7~1.5{ 0.7~2 |6,000] EX |>¥—>2X Jeans
ETS52-351BC2/P1(P2) PPy Sportswear
/g: g_453-w 2 4 " " ” ” EX s_ux Jeans
-2 PIPING
" rey| B | £
R @ MO | MMM Q l
4~ 0 oo
ETS52-350FC2/P1(P2) _ _ s b= T, APaT
/504-453-W 5 3.8 |0.7~1.5] 0.7~2 | 6,000 P Sportswear, casual wear
ETS52-351FC2/P1(P2) g~ A ) .
/514 453-W 2 4 " p ” ” ChL—cysm LT, HTAT l;lledlum to heavy Iabncs.
512" - g portswear, casual wear
E;rlsfz-sstcz/ P1(P2) ) A . , , | 3s1FC20 0 o WMATT. Operations lighter than -351FC2.
/51 2-353-W e h—F . FHAR Curtains, chitdrens’ wear




ETS52-210FE3/505-323-N

210FE3

SwW
4 210784

210569-BF
210438-BF 204674

212763-10F

SwW
4 212761-40




#E5|

210FE3

211358

:

I
u
§

210366

N b

212644

201121A

41

202295

212781

210724

BLINDHEMMING
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NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.
DCX27 68 | 1175-2 37 13 ) 4803 53 8 | 5152 47 22 | 5489 31 33
DCX27 69 | 1175-2 43 26 | 4803 53 22 | 5163 5 13 | 5492 27 29
DCX27 70 [ 1175-3 9 30 1 4803 53 25 | 5163 9 14 | 5492 29 16
DCX27 71 | 1196 43 36 | 4803 53 29 | 5184 47 4 5497 13 4
DCX27 72 | 1202 9 40 | 4803 53 8 | 5198 9 2 1 5501 17 37
DCX27 73 | 1202 41 5 | 4803 53 22 | 5205 27 42 | 5501 17 40
DCX27 74 | 1202 41 11 1 4803 53 25 | 5231 27 35 | 5503 35 8
DCX27 75 | 1202 47 19 | 4803 53 29 | 5238 29 22 | 5504 33 36
127 51 11 | 1202 47 26 | 4805 45 24 | 5276 49 23 | 5515 43 19
128 51 12 | 1216 9 25 | 4805 53 18 | 5282 19 34 | 5519 19 15
131 51 16 | 1216 9 45 | 4805 53 34 | 5284 21 3 | 5519 23 13
153 51 15 | 1227 33 33 | 4805 53 18 | 5284 21 14 | 5522 13 25
178 51 5 | 1231 19 28 | 4805 53 34 | 5292 9 37 | 5523 13 23
179 51 14 | 1231 23 26 | 4806 43 9 | 5292 15 16 | 5534 49 27
200 51 10 | 1234 43 32 | 4818 47 38 | 5292 15 22 | 5535 17 15
233-CA 53 23 | 1333 35 S7 | 4904 49 12 | 5292 17 22 | 5535 17 19
233-CA 53 23 | 1435 7 25 | 4906 45 12 | 5292 17 24 | 5543 45 18
272 49 31 | 1448 13 9 | 4906 45 15 | 5292 19 38 | 5543 45 21
282 51 6 | 1457 15 7 | 4906 49 16 | 5292 21 10 | 5543 45 23
284 51 7 | 1458 39 8 | 4908 47 40 | 5292 21 21 | 5543 45 27
285 51 8 | 1458 39 25 | 5012 7 6 | 5292 25 19 1 5543 45 31
2938 53 27 | 1459 7 26 | 5012 19 45 | 5292 25 56 | 5546 19 24
2938 53 27 | 1459 11 3 | 5012 41 22 5292 31 30 | 5546 23 23
293C 53 26 | 1459 11 18 | 5022 15 12 | 5292 35 12 | 5568 29 28
293C 53 26 | 1459 35 33 i 5022 17 29 | 5292 35 21 | 5589 9 21
322 51 9 | 1459 43 12 | 5029 13 8 i 5299 35 27 | 5594 31 16
380A 53 6 | 1732 25 44 | 5029 35 44 | 5316 25 26 | 5594 31 22
380A 53 6 | 1998-2 21 6 | 5030 35 29 | 5316 31 19 | 5594 31 27
381-CA 53 9 | 1998-2 21 17 | 5030 35 59 | 5317 27 18 | 5594 33 14
381-CA 53 9 i 1998-2 31 25 | 5050 13 24 | 5328 5 10 | 5594 35 14
382-CA 53 11 | 2133-1 3 6 1 5053 5 12 | 5328 13 2 | 5595 5 14
382-CA 53 11 | 2133-1 3 8 | 5053 31 12 | 5328 17 35 | 5596 35 16
383-CA 53 19 | 2133-1 27 13 | 5053 47 8 | 5328 35 31 1 5597 29 25
383-CA 53 19 | 2133-1 29 20 | 5059 15 26 | 5328 35 49 | 5597 33 20
384 53 20 | 2193 19 19 | 5060 9 6 | 5328 43 16 | 7102 S3 12
384 53 20 | 2193 23 19 | 5060 9 23 | 5332A 5 29 | 7102 53 12
386 53 36 | 2193 25 5 | 5060 15 33 | 5345 41 27 | 9029 49 2
386 53 36 | 2193 33 27 | 5060 37 4 | 5346 27 9 | 9030 49 30
403 47 30 | 22858 35 2 | 5060 39 4 | 5346 27 47 | 9050 49 13
404 47 32 | 2902 19 31 | 5077 43 39 | 5357 3 11 | 137906 7 3
405 47 36 | 2902 23 34 | 5077 43 41 | 5357 17 33 | 137906 9 41
406 47 31 | 2902 27 44 ) 5078 5 3 | 5376 11 5 | 167066 47 17
407 47 34 | 2902 33 4 | 50824 17 8 | 5376 11 7 | 167066 47 20
408 47 35 | 2905 7 30 | 5082A 19 8 | 5376 11 9 | 167066 47 27
409 47 37 1 2905 9 16 | 5082A 23 8 | 5376 11 13 | 167066 47 45
410 47 39 | 2905 9 18 | 5084 25 32 | 5376 11 20 | 192130 7 14
413 47 29 | 2905 9 47 | 5084 27 15 | 5376 11 22 | 198192 9 19
414 51 13 | 2905 19 13 | 5084 33 18 | 5376 11 24 | 200136 37 22
453 51 2 | 2905 25 46 i 5088 33 6 | 5376 11 28 | 200136 39 18
470 49 28 | 2905 29 37 | 5088 47 16 | 5380 43 22 | 200136 39 26
471 49 29 | 2905 31 4 | 5089 29 32 | 5380 49 20 | 200136 39 30
478 51 17 | 2905 37 40 1 5089 35 23 | 5408 19 36 | 200144 39 33
482 51 21 | 2905 39 53 | 5089 35 55 | 5426 49 25 | 200149 5 15
484 51 4 | 2905 43 4 | 5091 25 53 |} 5427 25 18 | 200152 37 24
485 51 3 | 2906 47 11 | 5091 41 18 | S434A 5 30 | 200152 39 19
486B9C 53 I 2913-1 S 28 | 5094 33 24 | 5437 25 12 1 200152 39 27
486B9C 53 | 2921 35 25 | 5095 9 3 1 5441 23 16 | 200152 39 31
486C9C $3 1 2921 35 51 | 5095 37 14 ) 5446 17 17 1 200152 39 34
486C9C 53 1 2921 43 44 | 5095 39 11 | 5453 47 42 | 200155 41 24
502-CA 3 15 | 2921 43 48 | 5095 39 23 | 5455 27 6 | 200555 9 36
502-CA 53 15 | 3044 7 16 | 5102 9 49 | 5457 11 11 | 200555 43 30
503-CA 53 1 | 3044 31 9 | 5104 43 24 | 5457 11 15 | 201002 3 9
503-CA 53 1 | 3044 35 9 | 5104 49 21 | 5457 11 26 | 201022 31 14
504-CA 53 16 | 3044 45 8 | 5111 43 6 | 5457 11 30 | 201037 17 4
504-CA 53 16 | 3044 47 6 | 5113 37 48 | 5457 15 28 | 201056 15 6
505-CA 53 4 | 3091 7 20 | 5113 39 62 | 5457 25 23 | 201068 19 4
505-CA 53 4 | 3091 43 20 | 5117 5 25 | 5457 25 28 | 201086 23 4
505ACA 3 5 | 4009-1 5 18 | 5117 9 10 | 5457 27 3 | 201089 23 12
S05ACA S35 | 4009-1 7 10 | 5117 13 19 | 5457 27 8 | 201121A 33 5
506 53 32 | 4009-1 7 3 | 5117 17 13 | 5457 33 10 1 201121A 68
506 53 32 | 4009-1 9 8 | 5117 25 36 | 5457 35 6 1 201121A 69
507 53 10 | 4009-1 9 43 | 5117 25 42 | 5461 13 13 | 201121A 70.
507 53 10 | 4009-1 19 50 | 5117 29 4 | 5461 15 31 | 201121A 71
509 53 2 | 4009-1 27 11 | 5117 31 2 | 5461 25 7 1 201121A 72
509 53 2 | 4009-1 33 22 | 5117 33 30 | 5461 25 21 1 201121A 73
512 53 13 | 4009-1 45 6 | 5117 35 37 | 5461 33 12 | 201121A 74
512 53 13 | 4012 47 33 | 5117 37 46 | 5476 53 3 | 201121A 75
527-CA 53 30 | 4012 53 24 | 5117 39 10 | 5476 53 3 | 201127 73
527-CA 53 30 | 4012 53 28 | 5117 39 60 | 5480 7 32 | 201127A 33 31
S27ACA 53 31 | 4012 53 24 |} 5117 41 12 | 5481 35 3 | 201156 35 54
S27ACA 53 31 1 4012 53 28 | 5118 25 49 | 5482 5 19 | 201185 7 1
908 51 1 1 4014 53 21 | 5118 37 21 | 5483 7 15 1 201185 25 47
1174 7 19 | 4014 53 21 i 5118 39 17 i 5484-HC 17 31 201185 31 5
1174 15 36 | 4021 53 17 | 5118 43 15 | 5485 15 3 1 201185 41 28
1174 47 44 | 4021 53 17 | 5118 47 12 | 5486 25 38 1 201191 47 S
1175-2 23 32 | 4022 53 14 | 51388 37 43 | 5486 31 7 1 201252 o T
1175-2 27 25 | 4022 53 14 | 51388 39 56 | 5487 23 30 1 201252 53 7
1175-2 27 30 | 4117 53 33 | 5142 5 23 | 5488 7 22 | 201295 39 6
1175-2 27 37 | 4117 53 33 | 5142 9 12 1 5489 27 23 | 201395 35 42
1175-2 29 18 | 4512 49 5 | 5145 37 15 | 5489 29 12 1 201439A 19 10
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201439A 23 10 | 205469-JA 49 15 1 210055 13 20 | 210188 39 2 t 210531 19 1
201635 15 32 .1 205470-JA 49 11 1 210056 13 16 | 210190 37 28 | 210532 25 55
202045 37 49 | 205473 49 3 | 210057 3 5 | 210190 39 39 1 210533 25 54
202045 39 63 | 205635 39 24 1 210057 13 17 | 210191 37 36 | 210534 25 52
202058 45 25 | 205685 9 28 1 210058 13 21 | 210191 39 49 | 210535 25 50
202174 15 17 | 205722A 5 1 | 210062 13 7 | 210192 37 37 + 210539 41 26
202174 15 23 | 205722A 9 26 1 210067 3 19 | 210192 39 50 | 210569-BF 74
202174 19 47 ) 205763 39 29 | 210068 3 18 | 210193 37 35 | 210574-BF 69
202174 21 11 I 205764 49 7 | 210069 15 24 | 210193 39 48 | 210574-BF 70
202174 21 22 | 205765 49 8 | 210069 33 7 1 210194 37 38 | 210574-BF 73
202175 5 6 | 205897-91 41 6 1 210090 17 11 1 210194 39 51 | 210574-BF 74
202175 15 9 | 206128 27 39 | 210091 11 8 1 210198 37 26 | 210574-BF 75
202175 15 21 | 206129 27 49 1 210091 11 12 | 210198 39 37 | 210585 19 27
202175 19 41 | 206180 19 22 | 210091 11 23 | 210199 37 27 1 210585 23 27
202176 41 13 | 206180 33 8 1 210091 11 27 | 210199 39 38 | 210586 23 28
202176 41 25 | 206233 37 17 ) 210092 19 23 | 210200 37 18 | 210679 5 27
202199 37 25 | 206233 39 13 | 210092 23 22 1 210200 39 14 | 210679 5 36
202199 39 20 1 206233 51 18 | 210093 19 26 1 210201-FD 37 19 | 210680 47 2
202199 39 28 | 206336 49 6 | 210093 23 25 | 210201-FD 39 15 | 210681 47 3
202199 39 35 | 206337 49 10 | 210099 19 17 | 210202 39 41 | 210682 47 7
202286 19 20 | 206337 49 17 1 210100 19 18 | 210204 39 44 1 210683 43 33
202286 19 25 | 206431 37 20 | 210100 27 10 | 210205 39 43 | 210683 47 9
202286 23 20 | 206431 39 16 1 210101 3 15 | 210206 39 22 | 210684 43 31
202286 23 24 | 206468 37 8 | 210102 3 16 | 210208 39 36 | 210684 47 10
202286 47 13 | 207341-JA 45 14 1 210102 3 28 | 210211 37 42 1 210685 47 1
202287A 37 44 | 207344-JA 45 17 | 210103 19 29 | 210211 39 55 | 210686 47 14
202287A 39 57 | 207345-JA 45 26 | 210104 21 13 1 210212 37 47 | 210687 47 15
202295 33 25 |. 207346 45 28 | 210105 21 9 | 210212 39 61 | 210700 25 43
202295 51 19 | 207350-JA 45 20 | 210105 21 20 | 210213 41 16 1 210701 39 21
202295 68 I 207924 35 7 | 210107 21 7 1 210214 41 17 1 210721 19 51
202295 69 | 208009 9 35 1 210107 21 18 1 210215 41 21 | 210724 17 36
202295 70 I 208168 27 45 | 210109 19 35 | 210223 9 24 1 210724 68
202295 71 I 208173 5 31 | 210110 3 17 | 210225 9 31 1 210724 69
202295 72 | 208173 19 39 | 210112A 19 48 | 210228-PC 11 17 | 210724 70
202295 73 | 208235 25 24 | 210113 19 49 | 210228-PD 11 2 | 210724 71
202295 74 | 208235 27 40 | 210114 19 42 | 210229 11 4 | 210724 72
202295 75 | 208235 33 16 + 210115 19 44 | 210229 11 19 |+ 210724 73
202340 33 28 | 208245 7 24 1 210117 7 33 1 210231 15 27 | 210724 74
202451 35 24 | 208411 25 8 | 210118 19 40 | 210232 15 13 | 210724 75
202476-1 41 7 | 208415 25 9 | 210122 23 21 | 210233 3 3 1 210724 68
202476-3 41 9 | 208447 17 2 | 210123 23 17 | 210234 3 2 | 210725 23 29
202476-4 41 8 | 208447 19 2 | 210124 3 24 1 210235 15 8 | 210728 35 11
202577 15 20 | 208447 23 2 | 210125 3-25 | 210236 15 11 | 210731 11 14
202645 35 41 | 208448 17 3 1 210127 25 15 | 210237A 15 15 | 210731 11 29
202647A 35 46 | 208448 19 3 | 210128A 25 20 | 210238 15 10 | 210734 11 25
202849 17 9 | 208448 23 3 | 210129 25 16 210239 15 1 | 210744 39 32
202849 19 9 1 208449 17 7 + 210130 25 17 1 210240 15 2 |+ 210750 17 25
202849 23 9 | 208449 19 7 1 210136 25 6 | 210241 15 4 | 210751 17 26
202875 7 7 | 208449 23 7 | 210137 25 1 1 210242 3 4 1 210756 33 35
202875 19 16 | 208450 17 S 1 210138 25 4 | 210264 17 12 1 210758 33 37
202875 23 14 1 208450 19 5 | 210139 25 2 | 210267 19 21 | 210759 33 38
204006 5 33 1 208450 23 5 1 210140 25 13 | 210297 3 21 | 210766 41 20
204010 13 5 | 208525-B 35 48 | 210141A 25 22 | 210314 33 9 | 210784 74
204052A 25 30 | 208537 35 38 | 210143 3 27 | 210319 17 6 | 210795 73
204052A 31 13 | 208579 33 2 1 210144 27 2 | 210319 19 6 | 210796 69
204084 25 14 | 208592 19 46 1 210145 27 4 | 210319 23 6 | 210796 73
204107 23 18 | 208599 35 43 1 210146 27 5 1 210323 35 20 | 210796 75
204114 27 33 1 208687 39 5 | 210147 27 20 | 210328 29 2 | 210797 69
204115 27 22 | 208744 9 29 1 210148 27 21 | 210335 35 4 | 210797 73
204115 27 34 | 208747 9 27 1 210148 29 10 | 210343 27 24 | 210797 75
204115 29 11 | 208774 35 40 | 210148 31 32 | 210349 19 12 + 210801 72
204115 31 34 | 209287 45 19 | 210152 27 7 | 210350 19 14 1t 210801 75
204128A 27 14 I 210002 S 4 | 210153 27 32 | 210353 23 36 | 210804 69
204129A 27 12 | 210003 5 32 | 210154 27 19 | 210365 68 | 210804 70
204146 15 30 | 210003 - 5 34 | 210155 27 31 | 210365 69 I 210804 73
204184 39 7 | 210005 S 24 | 210156 27 38 | 210365 70 | 210804 74
204185 25 3 | 210006 7 31 | 210157 27 41 1 210365 72 | 210804 75
204185 37 16 1 210007 7 29 | 210158 27 43 | 210365 73 I 210805 69
204185 39 12 | 210020 7 13 1 210159 27 48 | 210365 74 I 210805 70
204274 21 8 | 210021 7 21 1 210160 27 46 1| 210366 68 | 210805 73
204274 21 19 1 210022 7 2 1 210161 25 25 | 210366 69 | 210805 74
204293 13 26 1| 210022 7 27 1 210162 25. 27 | 210366 73 I 210805 75
204319 13 3 | 210023 7 23 1 210163 25 29 1 210366 74 I 210806 69
204439A 27 17 1 210024 7 5 1 210164 3 26 1 210371 75 | 210806 70
204466 41 19 | 210025 7 8 I 210166 25 35 't 210374 75 I 210806 73
204585 45 9 | 210025 7 12 | 210167 25 37 | 210445-BF 75 | 210806 74
204657 19 11 | 210025 7 28 | 210167 31 6 | 210503 75 I 210806 75
204657 19 37 | 210026-FB 7 18 | 210168 25 40 | 210510 37 39 1 210809 72
204657 23 11 | 210027-FB 7 9 1 210170 25 41 | 210510 39 52 | 210809 75
204667 47 18 | 210028-FB 9 9 1 210171 25 45 | 210511 15 25 1 210881 7 17
204737A 13 1 | 210034-HD 9 1 1 210171 31 3 |+ 210517 35 36 | 210883 7 1
204754A 25 31 | 210035 9 4 I 210172 25 51 1 210520 37 S0 | 210898 17 41
204756 25 33 | 210036 9 5 1 210173 11 6 | 210520 39 58 1 210922 17 39
204757 25 34 I 210037 9 7 1 210173 11 21 1+ 210521 37 45 | 210923 17 42
204888 43 23 | 210042 9 34 | 210175 33 11 1 210521 39 59 | 210928A91 21 12
205113A 37 23 | 210043 9 38 | 210178A 33 3 | 210523 49 4 1| 210929A91 21 1
205418 27 16 1 210044 9 46 1 210179 33 21 1 210528 S 16 | 210930 17 38
205466A 49 1 | 210045 9 44 1 210180 33 23 | 210529 17 1 | 210955 43 37
205467 49 9 | 210046 9 42 | 210183 33 29 | 210529 17 10 | 211264 47 41
205468-JA 49 14 | 210047 9 39 1 210184 33 26 | 210530 23 1 | 211265 47 43
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211300 7 b6 1 211946 43 47 | 212440 29 1 | 212730-30 71 I 301373 68
211301 25 39 | 211946 47 25 1 212441 49 18 | 212730-40 71 1 303067 49 24
211301 31 8 | 211949 47 28 | 212442 49 19 1 212730-50 71 | 303487 37 34
211314 25 48 1 211958 9 22 | 212443 49 22 1 212731-25 71 I 303487 39 47
211315 41 2 | 211959-FD 9 20 | 212444 49 26 | 212731-35 71 I 307003 29 29
211316 41 4 | 211968-BF 70 I 212445 29 30 I 212731-45 71 I 307003 31 17
211317 41 10 | 211995 19 33 | 212446 29 31 | 212736-50 72 I 307003 31 23
211318 41 14 1 212001-FD 3 1 | 212447 29 27 | 212738-40 72 I 307003 31 28
211319 41 15 | 212004AFD 5 8 | 212448 29 14 ) 212740-13F 72 I 307003 33 15
211345AHD 13 22 | 212005 9 15 | 212449 29 15 1 212757-40 69 I 307003 35 15
211358 17 20 1 212006 9 13 1 212477 43 8 | 212757-50 69 | 629 MAUSER 68 )
211358 68 1 212007 S 17 | 212478 45 1 | 212759-16F 72 I 9A3001 5 2
211358 69 I 212008 5 20 1 212479 45 2 | 212759-16F 75 | 9A3002 37 51
211358 72 I 212009 9 11 1 212480 45 3 1 212760-13F 68 |
211358 73 | 212010-FD 5 21 | 212481 4S5 4 1 212760-13F 70 |
211358 74 I 212011 5 22 | 212482 45 5 | 212761-40 74 |
211358 75 1 212015 29 24 | 212483 45 7 1 212763-10F 74
211360 68 1 212019 29 19 | 212484 45 11 | 212764-30 73
211360 69 I 212020 29 21 | 212485 45 16 | 212764-40 73
211360 70 | 212021 29 6 | 212486 45 22 | 212764-50 73
211360 71 I 212025 29 3 | 212487 45 13 1 212766-30 73
211360 72 I 212026 29 S 1 212489AFD 5 7 1 212766-30 74 !
211360 73 I 212028 27 1 | 212492 45 29 | 212766-40 73
211360 74 1 212035 31 26 | 212493-JA 45 30 | 212766-40 76 I
211360 75 I 212036 29 9 I 212502 23 35 | 212766-50 73
211361 71 I 212037 3 22 | 212503 17 28 | 212766-50 74
211362 71 I 212038 3 23 | 212504 17 27 | 212766A30 74 t
211369 37 29 | 212039 31 29 | 212572-BF 69 I 212766A40 74
211369 39 40 | 212042 31 10 | 212572-BF 70 I 212766A50 74
211385 3 10 17 212047 35 17 + 212572-BF 73 | 212768-10F 73
211389-HD 5 9 | 212048 3 7 1 _212572-BF 74 I 212768-10F 74
211392 17 32 | 212049 35 18 | 212600 43 13 | 212774-40 71
211401 23 37 | 212050 35 5 | 212601 43 21 | 212774-50 71
211507 69 | 212052 35 13 | 212602 43 29 | 212778B25 71
211507 70 I 212068 75 | 212603 43 34 | 212778B35 71
211507 72 | 212069 35 50 | 212604 43 25 | 212778B45S 71
211507 73 | 212070-BF 75 I 212606 43 27 | 212781 69 1
211507 74 | 212133 75 I 212607 43 28 | 212781 70 |
211526 - 13 14 | 212140 29 33 | 212609-91 9 17 1 212781 71 |
211527 13 10 | 212143 29 34 | 212634 37 41 | 212781 72 |
211528 13 18 | 212144 29 8 | 212634 39 54 | 212781 73
211529 13 15 | 212145 29 7 | 212635-ME 41 1 | 212781 74 |
211530 13 12 | 212146 29 35 | 212644 68 | 212781 75 |
211531 37 3 | 212147 29 36 | 212644 69 I 212785 15 34 |
211531 39 3 1 212148 39 1 1 212644 70 | 212786-91 15 35 |
211533 3 14 1 212149 39 9 1 212644 72 | 212821-FD 3 13 |
211557 35 56 1 212152 37 32 | 212644 73 I 212938 43 42 |
211636 35 1 t 212152 39 45 | 212644 74 I 212939 43 43 |
211639 41 23 | 212153 37 33 1 212646 31 21 | 212972A91 37 1 1
211649 15 29 | 212153 39 46 | 212650 31 31 | 212976 37 2 |
211652 11 10 I 212154 3 20 | 212651 31 18 | 212978-91 37 5
211654-T 21 5 | 212179 25 57 1 212652 31 15 | 212979 37 6
211654-T 21 16 | 212181-BF 75 I 212653 31 24 1 212980 37 7
211655 21 2 1 212186 15 S | 212655 43 1 | 212981 37 9 |
211657 35 45 | 212188 37 30 1 212655A91 43 2 | 212983-91 37 10 |
211698 9 50 | 212188 39 42 | 212657B 11 16 I 212985 5 11 |
211698A 9 51 1 212215 68 I 212658 43 40 | 212987 13 11 |
2116988 9 52 1 212215 69 I 212658A 43 45 | 212991-30 70 !
211702 9 32 | 212215 70 I 212659 43 35 1 212991-40 70 !
211719 68 I 212215 71 I 212660 43 38 | 212998 37 31 1
211719 69 | 212215 72 I 212668 35 58 | 213222A 33 1 |
211719 70 I 212215 73 I 212669A 35 32 | 213513 68 |
211719 72 b 212215 74 | 2126708 11 1 | 213514-30 68 |
211719 73 I 212215 75 | 212673-30 68 | 213514-40 68 1
211719 74 I 212215A 71 1 212673-30 69 I 213514-50 68 |
211719 75 | 212279A S 35 | 212673-40 68 I 213542-30 68 I
211720 71 I 212287 47 21 1 212673-40 69 I 213542-40 68 |
211771 33 32 | 212325-FD 3 12 | 212673-50 69 I 213548-40 68 |
211771 71 I 212400 29 13 1 212673A30 70 I 213548-50 68 1
211794 9 33 | 212404 29 23 1 212673A40 70 I 213550-13F 71 |
211802A 25 10 | 212405 29 26 | 212673A50 70 | 213567-16F 71 |
211804 25 11 | 212408 33 13. 1 212673B30 71 I 213570-10F 68 |
211823 35 19 1 212409 33 17 1 212673B40 71 | 213571-16F 68 I
211840 9 48 | 212410 33 19 | 212673B50 71 I 213572-16F 68 |
211844 69 1 212412A 15 14 | 212677-10F 68 | 213573-16F 68 |
211844 70 I 212413 15 19 1 212677-10F 69 | 213574-13F 68 |
211844 71 I 212416 31 1t 212677-10F 70 | 213575-13F 68 |
211844 72 I 212419 31 11 | 212677-10F 72 I 213576-30 68 |
211844 73 1 212420 35 22 | 212677A10F 71 | 213576-40 68 |
211844 74 1 212430 43 14 | 212704-13F 74 | 213576-50 68 !
211844 75 1 212431 43 18 | 212705 35 47 | 213578A 37 11 1
211874-TA 75 1 212432 43 17 | 212719A 35 35 | 213579 37 12 |
211875-TA 75 1 212433 43 3 | 212721 17 16 | 230047 S 26 |
211879 47 23 | 212434 43 11 | 212722 17 44 | 240052 S 5 |
211880 43 46 | 212435 43 10 | 212722A 17 18 | 240097 41 3 |
211880 47 24 | 212436 43 7 I 212723 17 43 | 240102 13 6 |
211926-T 21 4 1 212436 45 10 | 212723A 17 14 1 240148 15 18 |
211926-T 21 15 | 212437 43 5 | 212726 23 33 1 240172 35 10 |
211929-BF 75 I 212438 35 26 | 212727 23 15 | 252531 31 20 |
211941 35 39 | 212439 35 28 | 212728 19 30 | 300248 33 34 |
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